

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

ANDREA L. HOLMAN, Personal Representative
of the Estate of LINDA CLIPPERT, deceased,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

SC Docket No.:137993

-vs-

COA Docket No: 279879

MARK RASAK, D.O.,

Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No.: 05-068493-NH

Defendants/Appellees.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Submitted by:

BLUM, KONHEIM, ELKIN & CEGLAREK
JOSEPH L. KONHEIM (P34317)
KAMRON K. LESSANI (P63238)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
15815 West Twelve Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 552-8500

Dated: August 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. [iii](#)

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED. [iv](#)

ARGUMENT. [1](#)

 I. The Court of Appeals erred in determining that HIPAA permits secret, *ex parte* oral interviews with Plaintiff’s decedent’s physicians. The Court of Appeals decision raises a significant question as to the application of HIPAA and the validity of MCL 600.2157. [1](#)

 A. HIPAA places protections on the scope of protected health information which may be released in the context of litigation. Such protections on scope or subject matter cannot be effectuated through the use of a qualified protective order allowing for an *ex parte* interview with Plaintiff’s treating physicians. As a result, *ex parte* interviews are barred by HIPAA. [1](#)

 B. HIPAA preempts Michigan law because it is in conflict with Michigan law. HIPAA places requirements on the disclosure of PHI that cannot be effectuated within the context of an *ex parte* interview. As a result, *ex parte* interviews cannot be permitted under HIPAA. [7](#)

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED. [9](#)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Arons v Jutkowski, 9 NY3d 393; 880 NE2d 831 (2007). [7](#)

Domako v Rowe, 438 Mich 347; 475 NW2d 30 (1991). [4](#)

Howe v Detroit Free Press, Inc., 440 Mich 203; 487 NW2d 374 (1992). [4](#)

Statutes and Regulations:

42 USC § 1320d. [1](#)

45 CFR § 164.502. [1](#)

45 CFR § 164.512. [1, 2](#)

MCL 600.2157. [4](#)

MCL 600.2912f. [4](#)

Court Rules:

MCR 2.302. [4](#)

Other Authorities:

65 FR 82468 (December 28, 2000). [6](#)

65 FR 82530 (December 28, 2000). [3](#)
